the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

83

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  3,143,581  (3,793,204)  (9,107,077)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  49,233,712  48,762,394  471,318

Changes for the year:
Service Cost  766,354  —  766,354
Interest  3,521,490  —  3,521,490
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  898,053  —  898,053
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  990,567  (990,567)
Contributions - Employees  —  385,268  (385,268)
Net Investment Income  —  8,097,135  (8,097,135)
Benefit Payments, including

Refunds of Employee Contributions  (2,089,240)  (2,089,240)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (22,551)  22,551

Net Changes  3,096,657  7,361,179  (4,264,522)

Balances at December 31, 2021  52,330,369  56,123,573  (3,793,204)

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $1,243,165. At April 30, 2022, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  880,822  (2,676)  878,146

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  26,021,811 $  12,969,992 $  2,393,625

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $  82,590,331  77,450,718  5,139,613

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,639,918  —  1,639,918
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,498,341  —  5,498,341
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (2,206,240)  —  (2,206,240)
Changes of Assumptions  385,344  —  385,344
Contributions - Employer  —  2,554,119  (2,554,119)
Contributions - Employees  —  875,201  (875,201)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  (5,867,816)  5,867,816
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,526,686)  (3,526,686)  —
Administrative Expense  —  (74,520)  74,520

Net Changes  1,790,677  (6,039,702)  7,830,379

Balances at April 30, 2022  84,381,008  71,411,016  12,969,992

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension revenue of $526,875. At April 30, 2022, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,319,457  (2,651,722)  (1,332,265)

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  19,931,185 $  10,524,438 $  2,847,436

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $  61,282,658  54,065,953  7,216,705

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,583,185  —  1,583,185
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  4,005,987  —  4,005,987
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (3,098,016)  —  (3,098,016)
Changes of Assumptions  264,899  —  264,899
Contributions - Employer  —  2,110,682  (2,110,682)
Contributions - Employees  —  609,262  (609,262)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  (3,228,120)  3,228,120
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,002,354)  (2,002,354)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  (43,502)  43,502

Net Changes  753,701  (2,554,032)  3,307,733

Balances at April 30, 2022  62,036,359  51,511,921  10,524,438

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $900,052. At April 30, 2022, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  407,160  (4,087,085)  (3,679,925)